

No. 15-933

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS and
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION**

RICHARD S. MOSKOWITZ
GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1667 K STREET NW
SUITE 700
WASHINGTON, DC 20006

LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
COUNSEL, CIVIL JUSTICE
POLICY
H. SHERMAN JOYCE
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 CONNECTICUT AVE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

RICHARD E. SCHWARTZ
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CLIFFORD J. ZATZ
THOMAS A. LORENZEN
ROBERT J. MEYERS
TYLER A. O'CONNOR
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Amici American Fuel
& Petrochemical Manufacturers
and American Tort Reform
Association*

February 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
I. <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT SUPPLIERS OF A PRODUCT FROM LIABILITY UNDER STATE LAW FOR TAKING ACTIONS NEEDED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW.	7
A. The Clean Air Act Required Refiners to Add an Oxygenate to All Gasoline Sold in Participating Areas.	7
B. Use of MTBE Was The Only Feasible Way to Comply with the Clean Air Act in New Hampshire.	9
C. Because MTBE Was Petitioners’ Only Commercially Feasible Alternative, New Hampshire’s Tort Law Penalizing Petitioners for Supplying Gasoline With MTBE Should Be Preempted by Congress’s and EPA’s Law and Regulations Under the Clean Air Act.	12

II. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY BECAUSE STATE TORT LAW CANNOT BE USED TO ELIMINATE A CHOICE THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PRESERVE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Intl. Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Assn., Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	7, 15, 16

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7545(3)(A)(v) (2004)8
 42 U.S.C. §7545(k)17
 42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(2)(B) (2004)8
 42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(6)8
 42 U.S.C. §7545(k)(10)(D)8
 42 U.S.C. §7545(m)(2)18
 Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L.
 No. 101-549 (Nov. 15, 1990)7
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-588

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Due Process Clause3
 U.S. Constitution, Supremacy Clause.....*passim*

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §80.78(a)(8)10

Federal Register

56 Fed. Reg. 66444 (Dec. 23, 1991).....8
 57 Fed. Reg. 47849 (Oct. 20, 1992)9
 59 Fed. Reg. 39258 (Aug. 2, 1994)19

71 Fed. Reg. 8973 (Feb. 22, 2006).....11

71 Fed. Reg. 47161 (Aug. 16, 2006)8

Congressional Record

136 Cong. Rec. at H 2839 (May 23, 1990)16

136 Cong. Rec. at S 3510 (March 29, 1990).....17

Other Authorities

Achieving Clean Air and Clean Water, The
Report of the Blue Ribbon Panel on
Oxygenates in Gasoline, EPA420-R-99-
0219, 10

Waiver Requests Under
Section 211(f) of the Clean Air Act,
revised Aug 29, 2013.....9
